

No. 19-1124

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiff–Appellants

v.

TOFIG KURBANOV, *et al.*,
Defendant–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-00957
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton, District Court Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE TOFIG KURBANOV

Evan Fray-Witzer
Ciampa Fray-Witzer, LLP
20 Park Plaza, Suite 505
Boston, MA 02116
617-426-0000
Evan@CFWLegal.com

Valentin Gurvits
Boston Law Group, PC
825 Beacon Street, Ste 20
Newton, MA 02459
617-928-1800
vgurvits@bostonlawgroup.com

Matthew Shayefar
Law Office of Matthew
Shayefar, PC
925 N La Brea Ave
W. Hollywood, CA 90038
323-948-8101
matt@shayefar.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Tofig Kurbanov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 9 |
| I. Relevant Facts..... | 9 |
| A. Kurbanov and the Websites..... | 9 |
| B. Plaintiffs | 14 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 20 |
| II. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint for a Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Over Tofig Kurbanov, a Russian Resident and Citizen..... | 22 |
| A. Purposeful Availment..... | 25 |
| B. An Exercise of Jurisdiction Would Not Be Reasonable | 51 |
| III. Plaintiffs Waived Jurisdictional Discovery and, in Any Event, it is Not Warranted Here..... | 55 |

CONCLUSION.....56

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002) | 25, 35, 36 |
| <i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Huang</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 848 (E.D. Va. 2000) | 47 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) | 54 |
| <i>Base Metal Trading v. Ojsc Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002) | 23, 54 |
| <i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011) | 37 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 24, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) | 23 |
| <i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) | 21, 49, 55 |
| <i>CFA Inst. v. Inst. of Chartered Fin. Analysts of India</i> , 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Christian Science Bd. Of Directors v. Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001) | 49 |
| <i>Cognitronics Imaging Sys., Inc. v. Recognition Research Inc.</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009) | 8, 22, 23, 25, 26, 52 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014) | 21, 51 |
| <i>Ellicott Mach. Corp. v. John Holland Party, Ltd.</i> , 995 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1993) | 54 |
| <i>EZScreenPrint LLC v. SmallDog Prints LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131611 (D. Ariz. Aug. 6, 2018) | 47 |
| <i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Hammy Media, LTD</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5359 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 17, 2012) | 28, 37 |
| <i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Letyagin</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 906 (N.D. Iowa 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Netvertising Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180949 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 21, 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Youngtek Solutions Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98041 (N.D. Iowa July 16, 2012) | 29 |
| <i>Fraserside IP, L.L.C. v. Youngtek Solutions, Ltd.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3779 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 10, 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Freiman v. Lazur</i> , 925 F.Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1996) | 46 |
| <i>Gestao E Servicos LDA v. Virgin Enters. Ltd.</i> , 511 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2007) | 45 |
| <i>Graduate Mgmt. Admission Council v. Raju</i> , 241 F.Supp.2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2003) | 36, 47 |
| <i>Gray v. Riso Kagaku Corp.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 8406 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 1996) | 54 |
| <i>Grayson v. Anderson</i> , 816 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004) | 21, 52 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hydentra HLP Int., Ltd. v. Sagan Ltd.</i> , 266 F.Supp.3d 1196 (D. Ariz. 2017) | 44 |
| <i>Intercarrier Communications, LLC v. WhatsApp, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131318 (E.D. Va. 2013) | 33, 34, 40 |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 23 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011) | 45 |
| <i>KMLLC Media, LLC v. Telemetry, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145764 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California In and For City and County of San Francisco</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) | 32 |
| <i>Lamb v. Turbine Designs, Inc.</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 1999)..... | 46 |
| <i>LG Display Co., LTD. v. Obayashi Seikou Co., LTD</i> , 919 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 46 |
| <i>Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. Letyagin, et al.</i> , 2011 WL 13217328 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) | 40 |
| <i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Aeropower Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1994) | 53 |
| <i>Palmer v. Braun</i> , 376 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004) | 53 |
| <i>Pathfinder Software, LLC v. Core Cashless, LLC</i> , 127 F.Supp.3d 531 (M.D.N.C. 2015) | 37 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Proprietors of Strata Plan No. 36 v. Coral Gardens Resort Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97704 (E.D. Va. Oct. 16, 2009) | 47 |
| <i>PTA-FLA, Inc. v. ZTE Corp.</i> , 715 Fed. Appx. 237 (4th Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Public Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 117 F.Supp.3d 732 (M.D.N.C. 2015) | 45 |
| <i>Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971) | 45 |
| <i>Sebastian v. Davol, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122466 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 3, 2017) | 45 |
| <i>Sinatra v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988) | 55 |
| <i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tire Eng'g & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., Ltd.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012) | 21, 53 |
| <i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. V. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19699 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F.Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) | 46 |
| <i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013) | 21, 55 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... | 24 |

Zaletel v. Prisma Labs, Inc.,
 226 F.Supp.3d 599 (E.D. Va. 2016) 34, 40, 49

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D. Penn. 1997)35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 120

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 15, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 22, 23

Articles

arsTechnica, “MPAA wants to stop DVRs from recording some movies”
 (June 8, 2008)5

BBC News, “Music sales are not affected by web piracy, study finds”
 (March 20, 2013)6

Digital Music News, “YouTube Says Just 2.5% Of Its Traffic Is Music-
 Related” (April 29, 2016)30

Long, Kenneth, “The RIAA’s Case Against Ripping CDs: When Enough Is
 Enough,” 11 Hous. Bus. & Tax J. 173 (2011).....5

Newsweek, “Inside the Piracy Study the European Union Hid: Illegal
 Downloads Don’t Harm Overall Sales” (Sept. 22, 2017)5

PCWorld Magazine, “The Most Anti-Tech Organizations in America”
 (December 2, 2007)4

TechDirt, “GAO Concludes Piracy Stats Are Usually Junk, File Sharing Can
 Help Sales Studies” (April 13, 2010)6

Techdirt, “MPAA: Ripping DVDs Shouldn’t Be Allowed Because It Takes
 Away Our Ability To Charge You Multiple Times For The Same
 Content” (Feb. 15, 2012)5

Techdirt, “Music Industry Is Painting A Target On YouTube Ripping Sites, Despite Their Many Non-Infringing Uses” (Sep 15, 2017)1

The Copia Institute, “The Sky is Rising 2019: A detailed look at the state of the entertainment industry” (April 2019)5

The Washington Post, “The Record Industry Goes To War On Home Taping” (June 15, 1980)4

Congressional Materials

Statement of RIAA President Jason Berman Before Joint House and Senate Committees, One Hundredth Congress, First Session, on Digital Audio Taping (April 2, 1987).....3, 4
